

STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: December 14, 2022

PRESENTER: John Golden, Chief of Police

SUBJECT: Resolution Approving 2022-2023 Adult Compliance Team Agreement to Participate with

Fresno County (JG)

RECOMMENDATION: Motion to adopt resolution approving 2022-2023 Adult Compliance Team

Agreement with County of Fresno

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The Kerman Police Department applied for and was selected to participate in the county-wide Adult Compliance Team (ACT) in 2016.

The ACT team is funded from the State of California to create a cooperative unit of law enforcement officers capable of addressing public safety concerns and issues facing Fresno County related to the early release of felons under the Public Safety Realignment Act (AB 109) Implementation Plan of 2011.

The Fresno ACT team has been in existence since 2011 and is currently staffed with peace officers from the Fresno County Sheriff's Department, the Fresno County District Attorney's Office, the Fresno County Probation Department, and officers of the Fresno, Clovis, Selma, Kingsburg, and Reedley Police Departments.

The ACT team expanded in 2016 and Kerman Police Department was selected to participate in this joint agency task force. This agreement has been extended again to this current year. The yearly contract agreement will fully fund 1 full-time officer, including overtime, court time, vehicle, and all necessary equipment including safety equipment, computer, firearms, cell phone, and vehicle operating expenses for that officer.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The Kerman Police Department applied for and was selected to participate in the county-wide Adult Compliance Team (ACT) in 2016.

The ACT team is funded from the State of California to create a cooperative unit of law enforcement officers capable of addressing public safety concerns and issues facing Fresno County related to the early release of felons under the Public Safety Realignment Act (AB 109) Implementation Plan of 2011.

The Fresno ACT team has been in existence since 2011 and is currently staffed with peace officers from the Fresno County Sheriff's Department, the Fresno County District Attorney's Office, the Fresno County Probation Department, and officers of the Fresno, Clovis, Selma, Kingsburg, and Reedley Police Departments.

The ACT team expanded in 2016 and Kerman Police Department was selected to participate in this joint agency task force. This agreement has been extended again to this current year. The yearly contract agreement will fully fund 1 full-time officer, including overtime, court time, vehicle, and all necessary equipment including safety equipment, computer, firearms, cell phone, and vehicle operating expenses for that officer.

ATTACHMENTS:

A. Resolution w/Exhibit

Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 22-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN APPROVING 2022-2023 ADULT COMPLIANCE TEAM AGREEMENT WITH COUNTY OF FRESNO

WHEREAS, the State of California, under Assembly Bill 109, the Public Safety Realignment Act (AB 109), has realigned responsibilities for probation, post release community supervision (PRCS) and mandatory supervised release of offenders; and

WHEREAS, the Public Safety Realignment Act (AB 109) Implementation Plan of 2011, including its updates, hereinafter collectively referred to as "AB 109 PLAN," was developed by the Fresno County Community Corrections Partnership (CCP) and approved by the Fresno County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the ACT is comprised of representatives of the Fresno County Sheriff's Department, the Fresno County District Attorney's Office, the Fresno County Probation Department, and officers of the Fresno, Clovis, Selma, Kingsburg and Reedley Police Departments; and

WHEREAS, the State of California has provided funding to COUNTY for the purpose of implementing AB109 services and will fully fund the yearly contract agreement with Kerman PD for one (1) full time officer, including all equipment and operational costs, for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kerman as follows:

- Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated by reference.
- Section 2. The City Council approves the Adult Compliance Team Agreement with County of Fresno (ACT Agreement) attached as Exhibit 'A'.
- Section 3. The City Manager is authorized to sign the ACT Agreement on behalf of the City.
- Section 4. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

The forgoing resolution was introduced and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman held on the 14th day of December 2022, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.	
ATTEST:	Mayor
Marci Reyes City Clerk	